Total financial liabilities 6,338,439 24,531 28,058 6,391,028

Net financial position (5,597,117) 717,443 (28,058) (4,907,732)

Page 20

Wigton Windfarm Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

3. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure on its
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows.  The change in currency rate below represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity analysis
represents outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
year end for a 6% devaluation and 2% revaluation (2019 – 6% devaluation and 4% revaluation) change
in foreign currency rates.  The sensitivity of the profit was as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses
on translation of US and Euro dollar-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

%

Change in
Currency Rate

Effect on

Profit before

Taxation

2020

‘000

2020

$’000

Currency:

USD +6% 60,632

USD -2% (20,210)

%

 Change in
Currency Rate

Effect on

Profit before

Taxation

2019

‘000

2019

 $’000

Currency:

USD +6% 43,047

USD -4% (28,698)

EURO +6% (1,683)

EURO -4% 1,122

P
a
g

e
 2

1

W
ig

to
n

 W
in

d
fa

rm
 L

im
ite

d

N
o
te

s
 to

 th
e
 F

in
a
n
c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2

0

(e
x
p

re
s
s
e

d
 in

 J
a
m

a
ica

n
 d

o
lla

rs
 u

n
le

s
s
 o

th
e

rw
is

e
 in

d
ic

a
te

d
)

  3
.

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l R
is

k
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t (C
o

n
tin

u
e
d

)

(c
)

M
a
rk

e
t ris

k
 (c

o
n

tin
u

e
d

)

(ii)
In

te
re

s
t ra

te
 ris

k

 In
te

re
s
t ra

te
 ris

k
 is

 th
e
 ris

k
 th

a
t th

e
 v

a
lu

e
 o

r fu
tu

re
 c

a
s
h
 flo

w
s
 o

f a
 fin

a
n
c
ia

l in
s
tru

[…]

(a) As at 1 April 2018, the deferred tax asset recognised was overstated by an amount of $39 million which

was due to an overstatement of the realised foreign exchange losses by approximately $159 million.

(b) As at 1 April 2019, the deferred tax asset recognised was overstated by an amount of $113 million which
was due to an overstatement of the realised foreign exchange losses by approximately $452 million.

In addition, as at 1 April 2019, there were other differences which resulted in a net movement of
$13,923,000.  This was attributed by a reduction in the deferred tax liability by $22,167,000 (accelerated
depreciation - $13,278,000 and foreign exchange losses - $8,889,000) and a reduction in the deferred tax
assets in the amount of $8,244,000 which was in relation to tax losses.

Page 54

Wigton Windfarm Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Restatement (Continued)

The table below reflects the effect of the above restatement on the statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2019.

 2019

As previously
stated

$’000

Restatement

$’000

Restated

$’000

Sales  2,447,595  -   2,447,595

Cost of sales (740,162)  -  (740,162)

Gross Profit 1,707,433  -  1,707,433

Other income 502,994  -  502,994

General administrative expenses (433,539)  -  (433,539)

Operating Profit 1,776,888  -  1,776,888

Finance expense (1,049,526)  -  (1,049,526)

Profit before Taxation 727,362  -  727,362

Taxation (173,027)  (60,741)  (233,768)

Net Profit  554,335  (60,741)  493,594

Other comprehensive income, net of taxes -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -
Remeasurements of pension and other post-employment

benefits 19,103  -  19,103

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 573,438  (60,741)  512,697

Earning per stock unit for profit attributable to the equity
holders of the Company during the year  $0.05  ($0.01)  $0.04

Page 55

Wigton Windfarm Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Restatement (Continued)

The table below reflects the effect of the above restatement on the statement of financial position as at 31 March
2019.

 2019

As previously
stated

$’000

Restatement

$’000

Restated

$’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 7,997,089  -  7,997,089

Pension plan asset 82,702  -  82,702

 8,079,791  -  8,079,791

Current Assets

Accounts receivable 134,815  -  134,815

Taxation recoverable 61,545  (1,835)  59,710

Cash and cash equivalents 1,376,599  -  1,376,599

 1,572,959  (1,835)  1,571,124

Current Liabilities

Due to parent company 19,459  -  19,459

Accounts payable 119,498  -  119,498

Current portion of long-term liabilities 22,546  -  22,546

 161,503  -  161,503

Net Current Assets 1,411,456  (1,835)  1,409,621

 9,491,247  (1,835)  9,489,412

Equity

Share capital  202,598  -  202,598

Retained earnings 2,691,410  (100,933)  2,590,477

 2,894,008  (100,933)  2,793,075

Non-Current Liabilities

Capital grants 103,090  -  103,090

Long term liabilities 6,250,731  -  6,250,731

Post-employment benefit obligation 26,925  -  26,925

Deferred tax liabilities 216,493  99,098  315,591

 9,491,247  (1,835)  9,489,412

Page 56

Wigton Windfarm Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Restatement (Continued)
The table below reflects the effect of the above restatement on the statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 March 2019.

 Note

2019

$’000

Restatement

$’000

 Restated

2019

$’000

SOURCES OF CASH:
Operating Activities
Net profit   554,335  (60,741)  493,594
Items not affecting cash:

Depreciation 11  665,225  -  665,225
Interest income 6  (19,642)  -  (19,642)
Interest expense 9  381,806  -  381,806
Pension plan asset   475  -  475
Post-employee benefit obligation   6,555  -  6,555

Taxation  10  173,027  60,741  233,768
Amortisation of grant 20  (20,175)  -  (20,175)
Exchange (gain)/loss on foreign

balances   53,071

53,071

   1,794,677  -  1,794,677
Change in operating assets and
liabilities:

Accounts receivable   40,360  -  40,360

Due to parent company   (5,025)  -  (5,025)
Accounts payable   18,552  -  18,552

   1,848,564  -  1,848,564

Tax paid   (4,903)   (4,903)

Cash provided by operating
activities   1,843,661

-

1,843,661

Page 57

Wigton Windfarm Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2020
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Restatement (Continued)

The table below reflects the effect of the above restatement on the statement of financial position as at
31 March 2018.

 2018

As previously
stated

$’000

Restatement

$’000

Restated

$’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,363,008  -  8,363,008

Pension plan asset 67,499  -  67,499

 8,430,507  -  8,430,507

Current Assets

Accounts receivable 175,176  -  175,176

Taxation recoverable 61,106  (515)  60,591

Cash and cash equivalents 690,367  -  690,367

 926,649  (515)  926,134

Current Liabilities

Due to parent company 24,485  -  24,485

Accounts payable 100,947  -  100,947

Current portion of long-term liabilities 770,475  -  770,475

 895,907  -  895,907

Net Current Assets 30,742  (515)  30,227

 8,461,249  (515)  8,460,734

Equity

Share capital  202,598  -  202,598

Retained earnings 2,117,972  (40,192)  2,077,780

 2,320,570  (40,192)  2,280,378

Non-Current Liabilities

Capital grants 123,265  -  123,265

Long term liabilities 5,945,690  -  5,945,690

Post-employment benefit obligation 30,164  -  30,164

Deferred tax liabilities 41,560  39,677  81,237

 6,140,679  (515)  6,180,356

 8,461,249  (515)  8,460,734

I/We _____________________________________________________________________________________

Address ___________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________

Phone: _______________________________________ Mobile:______________________________________

Email: ____________________________________________________________________________________

Jamaica Stock Exchange #_____________________________________________________________________

I/We desire this form to be used for/against the resolutions as indicated below at the Annual General Meeting